

No. 19-1069

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CHARLES ELLEDGE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of North Carolina
The Honorable Robert J. Conrad, Jr., District Judge
No. 5:16-cv-00227-RJC-DCK

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL IN PART**

JAMES L. LEE
Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

SYDNEY A.R. FOSTER
Assistant General Counsel

BARBARA L. SLOAN
Attorney

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

Office of General Counsel
131 M Street N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4721
barbara.sloan@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
PERTINENT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural Background.....	11
ARGUMENT	
The District Court Analyzed The Reassignment Claim Under An Improper Legal Standard	12
A. The ADA requires reassignment, not just permission to compete	13
B. There is no exception for competitive hiring policies.....	21
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Anne Arundel County Public Schools</i> , 789 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Aka v. Washington Hospital Center</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Management Systems Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999)	17
<i>Daugherty v. City of El Paso</i> , 56 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>D.B. v. Cardall</i> , 826 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	17
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	23
<i>EEOC v. Humiston-Keeling, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>overruled, EEOC v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2012)	15, 27-28
<i>EEOC v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 237 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2001)	24, 29, 30
<i>EEOC v. St. Joseph’s Hospital, Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2016)	27, 28, 29
<i>EEOC v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2012)	15, 25-29

<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	20
<i>Hately v. Watts</i> , 917 F.3d 770 (4th Cir. 2019)	13, 17
<i>Huber v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 2007)	27-28
<i>In re Maharaj</i> , 681 F.3d 558 (4th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....	20
<i>Lincoln v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 900 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2018)	25-26, 29
<i>Reyazuddin v. Montgomery County</i> , 789 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2015)	21, 24
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	16
<i>Schneider v. Giant of Maryland</i> , 389 F. App'x 263 (4th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Shapiro v. Township of Lakewood</i> , 292 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	17
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	20-25, 27-30

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act,
 42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.*..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b) 17

42 U.S.C. § 12111(8) 14

42 U.S.C. § 12111(9) 1, 14, 16, 20, 23, 24, 29

42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) 14, 16

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5) 1, 14, 21

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et. seq.*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) 23

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. § 1630.2(o) 19, 20

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990),
as reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303..... 18-19

S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989) 19, 20

EEOC, *Enforcement Guidance: Reasonable Accommodation
 and Undue Hardship Under the Americans with Disabilities Act*,
 2002 WL 31994335 (2002)..... 19-21
